
UTILITIES SERVICE BOARD .MEETING 

12/23/2019 . - . . 

Utilities Service Board· meetings are recorded electronically and are available during regular 

business hours in the office of the Director of Utilities . 

. Board Presiderit Roberts called the regular meeting of the UtilitiE3S ~ervice Board to order at 11 :56 

a.m. The meeting w~S held . in the Utiliti~s Service Board room. at the Gity of Blo~mington utilities .. 

· .. Service Cehter 600East Mjller Drive, Bloomington, lndi~na. 

Board:member$ present: Julie Roberts, Amanda Burnham, Jeff Ehman, and Jean Capler 

. • Staff present: LauraPettit,Holly Mclauchlin, Chris Wheeler, Brad Schroeder, James Hall, Jane Fleig,· 
\ ' : . : : : ; : . ' 

Brandon Prince, Tom Axsom, Mike Hicks; David Schoo, Cindy Sha\i\f, Nolan Hendon. 

•MINUTES 
. . . - . . . . 

Boc1rc! membet Burn.hi!m moved and poard member Ehman seconded the motion. to approve 

... the minutes of .the December 9th. meeting. /I/lotion carried, 4 c1yes (2 members absent: Sherman 

& E3anach). 

CLAIMS·.· 

Burnham mov~d and E.hmansecondedthe motion to approve the standa.td claims as follows: 

: . V(3ndorJ"!voices submitted iricluded $i61,083.tl2 from the Water Utility, $200,514.78 from the Water .· 

Sinking funq, $!500:324.S3 from the Wastewater Utility, an.d $28,750.J3 from the Stormwater Utility. 

Total Claims approved: $990,~73.16. Motion carried, 4 ayes. 

Burnham mpved and E.hman seconded the motion to approve th~ utility c:laims at> follows:. 
. . . . . . . .. . .. - ·- . . .. - ' . - . . . . . . . . . 

Utility invoices submitted • included $54,548.97 from the Water UUlity and $24,486.46 from the 
.. i 

. Wastewater Utiljty. Total Claims approved: $79,035:43; Motion carried, 4 aye~ . . 

. . . . . . . 

· Burnham :moved .and Ehman seconded the motion to approve thei wire transfers, fees, and 

payroll in the amount of $364,7.82.23. Motion.carried, 4 ayes. · 

· Burnham.moved and Ehman seconded the.motion ti:, approve customer refunds as follows:• 

Refunds submitted includ~d $426.02 from the Water Utility and $6,020.71 from the wa:~tewater Utility. 

·· Total Claims approved: $6,44,6. 73. Motion carried, 4 ayes. 

Board questioned a large reimbursement Board asked if there is a way to prevent this. type of refund, 

such a·s to refuse overpayments past a certain dollar amount or to flag payments on "old" accounts. 

· Assistant Director (Finance) Pettit said she vil,ould look into it. 

1 



: .s--

Burnhammovedand Ehman S8:conded the motion to approve bondpay~ents as follo_~s: •· 

Invoices submitted included $1,607,727.17 fron, the Water Utility and $4,697,645.03 from the • 

. • \Nastewater Utility. Total Claims approved: $6,305,372~20. Motion carried; 4 ayes/ 
., 

. · · . CC>NSE:NT AGENPA 

. Pettit presented the follo\llfjng items. recommended by staff for approval: 

.•• Clean Fµels Natio11al - $3,908.12 .:... F'irst Amendment Blucher (3enerator Maintenance 
· • Cassady El.ectrical ~ $7,925.00 :'" Replace. lights Monroe Plant 

.. •. US D~pt _of Interior- $15,500.00 ~ Funding for stre~m gauge 

As these w.eren't rernoved frqm consent agEJnda by the Board, agreement~ approved. • . 
. . ', . 

. - - . . .. . .. . . . - . - . . . . . 

1-69 UTILITY RELOCATiON BID.EVALUATION AND RECOMMENDATION.• .. 

• • • CBU Engineer Fleig presented ail evaluation. from. GRW, the. engineering con~ultant. on. the utility 

relocatlon project. Four. bids were openecf at 12/9/19 USB meeting, but th~re were is$ues with both 

... the lowest ,bidders, such as being $200,000.00· higher than the engineer's estimate. GRW, along with 
··/ 

. City Legal and ttie Controller's office•, are recommending that CBU re~bid this project with a 1 /21 /2() 

submittal date; .• 
. \ .·· 

• Ehma11 moved.and Burnham seconded the motion to approve recommendation. 

Motion carried, 4 ayes:· 

AGREEMENT WITH MITCHELL & STARK CONSTRUCTION 

Hicks with·csu Ehgine~ring pre$ented a contract with Mitchell·& Stark forwo.rk cirilhe_Slucher Poole_ 

UV ·arid non-potable systems. This ·project had 3 bids and at the 12/9/19 USB meeting a resolution to. · 

.. award the contract was signed. 
. . . 

-. . . . .· . - ' . - ·: : : .. ·: ·- : ·: . . ·: . : . 

Bu;nham moved alJd /Ehman seconded the motion to approve agreement. 

· Motion carried, 4 ayes... · 

OLD BUSINESS: None. 

NEW BUSINESS:. None, 

2 



/ .· 

.. SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS: Burnham reported from the Rules'& Regulations subc::ommittee which . ,. 
met prior to the reguiar meeting. The subcommi.ttee reviewed new language•for CBU'sRu/es, • 

· · • ~egulatidns, and Standards of Service related to waiver of wastewater connection fee. The changes . • 
. . . . . . . 

reflect :recent updates. to the City of Bloomington's n,unicipal code:• Su_bcommittee supports the staff 

·. rE}commen.dation to}ipprove this new langu.age, 

. •. CHANGE~ TO RLJLES, RE~ULATIONS, & S1ANDARDS OF SERV/CE~EGARDING SEVVER . · 

CONNECTION FEE~WAIVERS . . ' . . . . . . ' . 

. . 

. . . ~urnham (!JOved ~nd Ehm.~n seconded the motion tc, appro\fe agreement . . 
\ .. ·· 

... ..-,/ 

Motio.n carriecl, 4 ayes.: 

STAFF REPOR,TS: CBq. Public Affair ~pecialist Mclauchlin thanked USB for their efforts iri 201 ~­

Roberts thanked the members ofCBU. staff who organized holiday lu.nc~eon.· 

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS: None. 

ADJC>URNMENT: BLJrnham moy~d to adjourn; the meeting. was adjourned at 12: 12 p.m;· 

. / .. 

Julie Robert$, President·· .·DATE .. 
. \ . 

3. 




